Decision No. R02-380

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 02F-064T

Stagner, Inc.,

 
complainant,

v.

Business Savings Plan,


Respondent.

RECOMMENDED DECISION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
dale e. isley 
granting complaint

Mailed Date:  April 5, 2002

Appearances:

Roger Stagner and Darlene Mader, Pro Se, on behalf of the Complainant, Stagner, Inc.; and

No appearance by or on behalf of the Respondent, Business Savings Plan.

I.
STATEMENT

A. This complaint proceeding was initiated on February 6, 2002, when the Complainant, Stagner, Inc. (“Stagner”), filed a formal complaint (“Complaint”) against Respondent, Business Savings Plan (“BSP”), with the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (“Commission”) pursuant to § 40-6-108, C.R.S.  The Complaint alleges that BSP violated the provisions of § 40-15-112, C.R.S., and requests that Stagner be afforded the relief provided by that statute.  

B. On or about February 8, 2002, the Commission issued its Order to Satisfy or Answer (“Order to Satisfy”).  However, the Order to Satisfy contained an erroneous issuance date.  Therefore, on February 11, 2002, the Commission issued an Errata Order to Satisfy or Answer (“Errata Order to Satisfy”).  BSP was served with the Errata Order to Satisfy on that date.

C. On February 8, 2002, the Commission issued an Order setting the matter for hearing on March 28, 2002, in Denver, Colorado.  The location of the hearing was subsequently changed to Pueblo, Colorado.  See, Decision No. R02-341-I.

D. BSP filed its Answer to the Complaint by correspondence dated February 26, 2002, and it was received by the Commission on March 4, 2002.  See, Exhibit 5.    

E. On March 28, 2002, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge called the matter for hearing at the assigned time and place.  Mr. Roger Stagner, Stagner’s Treasurer, and Ms. Darlene Mader, Stagner’s Office Manager, appeared on behalf of that entity.
  No appearance was entered by or on behalf of BSP.  

F. During the course of the hearing Exhibits 1 through 8 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Testimony was received from Mr. Roger Stagner and Ms. Darlene Mader.  At the conclusion of the hearing the matter was taken under advisement.

G. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II.
findings of fact

H. From January 1999 through mid-April 2001, Stagner secured intrastate and interstate long distance telephone services through ANI Telecommunications (“ANI”), its long distance service provider of choice.  See, Exhibit 8.  ANI’s charges for these services were included in the monthly billings Stagner received from its local exchange carrier, CenturyTel of Eagle, Inc., doing business as CenturyTel (“CenturyTel”).

In about May 2001, Stagner noticed that its billings from CenturyTel referenced a different long distance service 

billing entity, Home Owners L. D., doing business as Hold Billing Services (“Hold”).  See, Exhibit 6.  After several months of investigation, Stagner determined that its long distance service provider had been changed from ANI to BSP.
  Stagner then began the process of restoring its long distance service to ANI.  This was finally accomplished on or about November 16, 2001.  Between mid-April 2001 and this date, Stagner incurred long distance charges totaling $863.26 from BSP.  See, Exhibit 4.  These charges were included in the monthly billings Stagner received from CentutyTel and were paid on a timely basis.  See, Exhibit 6.

I. In November 2001, Stagner filed an informal complaint with the Commission alleging that it had been “slammed” by BSP.
  See, Exhibit 2.  When its complaint could not be informally resolved, Stagner filed the Complaint.
  See, Exhibits 3 and 4.

III.
discussion and conclusions

J. Section 40-15-112, C.R.S., is commonly referred to as Colorado’s “anti-slamming” statute.  It provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

(1)
No provider of telecommunications service shall request the transfer of a customer’s account, wholly or in part, to another provider of the same or a similar telecommunications service unless one or more of the following conditions is met:

(a)
The provider to whom the customer’s account is to be transferred has obtained from the customer a document, signed by the customer, that contains a clear, conspicuous, and unequivocal request by the customer for a change of provider; or

(b)
The provider to whom the customer’s account is to be transferred has obtained the customer’s oral authorization for the transfer and can furnish proof of such authorization through verification by an independent third party, electronic records, or any other manner prescribed by the commission by rule.

K. With regard to the written authorization referred to in subsection (1)(a) of the above-cited statute, the Commission’s Telecommunications Rules require that the carrier to whom the customer’s account is to be changed secure a letter of agency (“LOA”) from the customer authorizing the change.  See, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (“CCR”) 723-2-25.3.  The Commission’s Telecommunications Rules also establish a specific procedure designed to verify the oral change request allowed by subsection (1)(b) of § 40-15-112, C.R.S.  See, 4 CCR 723-2-25.2.3 through 4 CCR 723-2-25.2.5.

L. The Answer submitted by BSP indicates that it acquired Stagner’s long distance account from another provider who had allegedly secured Roger Stagner’s authorization to change Stagner’s long distance service from ANI to that provider.  However, Mr. Stagner testified at the hearing that he did not provide any such authorization.  Further, he testified that it was Stagner’s established policy to have its Office Manager, Ms. Mader, entertain and/or process any such change requests.  She likewise testified that she provided no authorization to anyone to change Stagner’s long distance service provider from ANI to any other provider.  There is no evidence in the record rebutting this testimony.  BSP has not identified the provider from whom it allegedly acquired Stagner’s long distance account.  It has not supplied an LOA establishing that Stagner’s written consent to the change was given as required by 4 CCR 723-2-25.3.  Nor has it submitted the type of evidence required by 4 CCR 723-2-25.2.3 through 4 CCR 723-25.2.5 establishing that any authorized representative of Stagner gave oral consent to the change.

M. Based on the evidence of record, it is found and concluded that BSP has violated § 40-15-112(1), C.R.S., and 4 CCR 723-2-25.2.  Pursuant to the provisions of § 40-15-112(3), C.R.S., and/or 4 CCR 723-2-25.5.3, BSP is liable for $552.19 in charges incurred by Stagner during the period of the unauthorized change.
  

N. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

IV.
ORDER

O. The Commission Orders That:

1. The formal complaint filed in the captioned proceeding by Stagner, Inc., on February 6, 2002, is granted.

2. Business Savings Plan is liable for $552.19 in charges incurred by Stagner, Inc., during the period of the unauthorized change in its long distance telecommunications provider as more particulary described in the foregoing recommended decision.  Business Savings Plan shall pay this amount to Stanger, Inc., within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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� A certified copy of the resolution of Stagner’s board of directors and shareholders dated March 25, 2002, authorizing Mr. Stagner and Ms. Mader to represent the corporation at the hearing was admitted into evidence as Exhibit 1.


� Ms. Mader testified that BSP has used several different names during the course of her dealings with it.  These include Hold, Norstar, Custom Care and, most recently, Universal Broadband Communications.


� Slamming is defined by the Commission’s Telecommunications Rules as “any change in an end-use customer’s presubscription to a telecommunications service … which is made without appropriate consent of the customer.”  See, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-2-25.1.1. 


� In an apparent attempt to resolve either Stagner’s informal or formal complaint, BSP issued a credit to Stagner in the amount of $311.07.  See, Exhibit 7.  Ms. Mader testified that this constituted a “re-rating” of long distance charges incurred during the period in question; i.e., the difference between BSP’s charges and those that would have been assessed by ANI. 


� Ms. Mader testified that she asked BSP to provide her with some evidence that Stagner authorized the subject change several times, all to no avail.


� This amount is calculated by subtracting the $311.07 credit previously issued by BSP from the $863.26 in total unauthorized charges incurred by Stagner during the period in question.





9

